
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead) 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 AUGUST 
2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 16 August 2016 

 Contact: Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U
[...]
hen making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land at Olivia 
Gardens, Harefield 
 
54964/APP/2016/1378 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Two storey, 4-bed detached 
dwelling with associated parking 
and amenity space. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

3 - 14 
 

54 - 60 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 39 Highfield Drive, 
Ickenham 
 
67201/APP/2016/1624 
 
 

 
 

Erection of a single storey front 
extension; entrance canopy 
extension; part two storey, part 
single storey rear extension; front 
dormer roof extension (involving 
conversion of existing loft space); 
installation of rooflights to side and 
rear roofslopes and external 
alterations including 
rearrangement of openings and 
enlargement/alterations to roof. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

15 - 28 
 

61 - 63 

8 The Northwood Club, 
20 Chestnut Avenue, 
Northwood 
 
3401/APP/2016/2226 
 
 

 
 

Single storey extension to 
swimming pool, external 
alterations to facades to include 
new openings and windows to 
allow for internal reorganisation. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

29 - 40 
 

64 - 68 

9 1 Rushmoor Close, 
Eastcote, Pinner 
 
2332/APP/2016/132 
 
 

 
 

Two storey rear extension, single 
storey side extension, porch to 
front, conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use to include one rear 
dormer, one front dormer and 
conversion of roof from hip to part-
gable end involving demolition of 
detached garage to side. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

41 - 52 
 

69 - 76 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee          54 - 76 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
14 July 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra (Labour 
Lead), and John Morse and (as substitutes) Councillors Ian Edwards, Brian Stead, 
David Yarrow and June Nelson 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meghji Hirani (Team Leader -
Planning), Syed Shah (Highways Advisor), Jyoti Mehta (Legal Advisor) and Alex 
Quayle (Democratic Services Officer). 
  

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Lavery, Morgan, Flynn and Oswell, substituted by 
Cllrs Edwards, Stead, Yarrow and Nelson, respectively. In the Absence of the 
Chairman of the Committee, a motion to nominate Cllr Edwards as Chairman was 
moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

29. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None. 
 

30. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in public. 
 

31. 52 BUSHEY ROAD, ICKENHAM - 71297/APP/2016/529  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. The previous reason for 
refusal, a cramped site and parking concerns, had been overcome in this application. 
 
Prior to the opportunity for petitioners to speak, the Chairman commented that he was 
concerned about the placement of windows marked on plans and potential overlooking 
of a neighbour. It was suggested that the item should be deferred for a site visit to allow 
accurate measurements to be taken and to allow the applicant to answer questions. 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

A motion for deferral was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the application was deferred, pending a site visit. 
 

32. HAREFIELD HOSPITAL, HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 9011/APP/2016/1862  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. 
 
A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the application was approved, subject to a s106 agreement. 
 

33. DOUAY MARTYRS SCHOOL, CARDINAL HUME CAMPUS, 86 LONG LANE, 
ICKENHAM - 6683/APP/2016/1226  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. 
 
A motion for approval was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the application was approved, subject to a s106 agreement. 
 

34. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Resolved: 
 

- That the report was noted by the Committee. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.50 pm, closed at 9.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 2



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND AT 3 OLIVIA GARDENS HAREFIELD

Two storey, 4-bed detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity

space.

07/04/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 54964/APP/2016/1378

Drawing Nos: 1681/L1
1681/1 Rev. A
1681/2 Rev. A
1-38-3740/P1
1-38-3740/P2
Design & Access Statemen

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

states that development will not be permitted if the layout and appearance fail to harmonise

with the existing street scene, and BE19 states the LPA will seek to ensure that new

development within residential areas complements or improves the amenity and the

character of the area. 

The proposed in-filling of the land between number 2 and 3  is considered to result in the

loss of the gap view towards the mature oak tree and other associated greenery
[...]
additional pruning by the house occupants would be inevitable, to the serious

detriment to the balance, shape and health of the oak

- The tree is widely visible and valued by many householders and is a major landmark from

Breakspear Road

- The proposal would damage the character of the Conservation Area

A petition against the proposal of 30 signatures was also received

A further petition in support of the proposal of 70 signatures was received

Officer response: The Design and Access Statement is a national requirement for submission with

some types of application and should be a concise report accompanying and supporting an

application for planning permission. It should illustrate the process that has led to the proposal and

explain and justify it in a structured way. Therefore the DAS as submitted complies with this

requirement. Access to the cul-de-sac is by admittance only through the locked gates and how the

owners wish to police this would be at there own discretion and is not material planning

considerations. Other issues raised are addressed within the body of the report.

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Internal Consultees

Access Officer 

No response

Conservation and Urban Design 

Concludes the development to unacceptable. 

The proposed site for development comprises of land associated to 3 Olivia Gardens and the property

known as Heacham on Breakspear Road North, giving the plot an irregular shape in plan form. It is

duly considered that the proposal for a substantially sized property located between numbers 2 and 3

would infill the current open gap between the properties, impacting on views of the site from the cul-

de-sac and from Northwood Road. Resulting in the loss of the gap view towards the mature oak tree

and other associated greenery. This would have a detrimental impact on the character and

appearance of the street scene and in turn the Conservation Area. 

There are 
[...]
ld be served by a single garage and the area currently providing

a parking area to no. 3 and can accommodate parking provision for at least 1 additional car.

The proposed plans also indicate two car parking spaces to the front of the host dwelling

and retaining in excess of 25% landscaping in compliance with the requirements of Policy

AM14.

Secured by Design is now covered by Part Q of the Building Regulations.

If the scheme is found acceptable a condition would be recommended to secure the

development was built to M4(2) in accordance with Policy 3.8 c of the London Plan.

Not applicable to this application

Concern has been raised over the potential impact of the proposal on the health and long

term protection of the mature Oak tree adjacent to the site. The application is supported by

an Arboricultural Report which seeks to demonstrate that, should suitable protective

measures be employed, the tree would not be negatively impacted upon by the

development.

The Trees and Landscape Officer has advised that they have no objection in principle to the

development subject to the provision of additional information to ensure the long term

protection of the Oak tree. This would include the provision of a Tree Protection Plan to

show how the trees (to be retained) will be protected during development; an Arboricultural

Method Statement to show any incursion into tree root protection areas (RPA's) will be

addressed; and a landscaping scheme. The provision of these details could be conditioned

if all other aspects of the proposal were acceptable.

Not applicable to this application

Not applicable to this application

Not applicable to this application

Not applicable to this application

The issues raised have been addressed appropriately in the report.

The proposal would not necessitate the provision of planning obligations, however based on

the information before officers at this stage it would be liable for payments under the

Page 11



North Planning
[...]
on the visual

amenity of the site and the surrounding Conservation Area. 

It is therefore recommended for refusal.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2

The London Plan (2016)

Supplementary Planning Document 'Accessible Hillingdon'

National Planning Policy Framework

Liz Arnold 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 13



Page 14



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE ICKENHAM

Erection of a single storey front extension; entrance canopy extension; part two

storey, part single storey rear extension; front dormer roof extension (involving

conversion of existing loft space); installation of rooflights to side and rear

roofslopes and external alterations including rearrangement of openings and

enlargement/alterations to roof

27/04/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 67201/APP/2016/1624

Drawing Nos: 24-12-01 Rev T (Survey & Scheme Proposals)

Date Plans Received: 03/08/2016Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is situated on the eastern side of Highfield Drive, approximately 280m

south of its junction with 'The Drive', and 500m north of the A40. Highfield Drive is a private

road accessed via 'The Drive' off Swakeleys Road, and is wholly residential in character

typically with large individually designed detached dwellings situated on long garden plots. 

No.39 has undergone several extensions and alterations, some of which have planning

permission whilst some are unauthorised and are subject to enforcement action. The house

currently 'as built' comprises two storeys with four bedrooms. It has a hipped roof with a

crown, front and rear dormer windows, a two storey side/front extension with single storey

front and rear extensions. There is off street car parking for two vehicles within the front

driveway.

The original dwellinghouse had a catslide roof over an attached garage on the southern side

elevation with a two storey forward projection with hipped roof in the principal elevation.

The site is not located within an area of special local character or conservation area and the

building is not listed. It is located within an Archaeological Priority Zone as identified within

the emerging Local Plan: Part 2.

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey front extension; entrance

canopy extension; part two storey, part single storey rear extension; front dormer roof

extension (involving conversion of existing loft space); installation of rooflights to side and

rear roofslopes and external alterations including rearrangement of openings and

enlargement/alterations to roof.

The existing building has undergone a number of unauthorised extensions that are subject

to enforcement action. Please see 'comment on planning history' section of this report for

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

20/05/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

further detail.

67201/APP/2010/1803

67201/APP/2012/2722

67201/APP/2012/3008

67201/APP/2013/1262

67201/APP/2013/1263

67201/APP/2013/2595

67201/APP/2013/2603

67201/APP/2013/3786

67201/APP/2013/56

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

39 Highfield Drive Ickenham

Demolition of existing property and the erection of a two storey, with rooms in roofspace, six

bedroom detached dwelling.

2 x single storey front infill extensions with front canopy and conversion of attached garage to

habitable use involving alterations to front and rear elevations

Single storey rear extension with 2 rooflights involving alterations to rear
[...]
es the provision of adequate amenity space.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to

neighbours.

Development proposals - assessment of traffic generation, impact on

congestion and public transport availability and capacity

New development and car parking standards.

Residential Extensions, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement,

Supplementary Planning Document, adopted December 2008

(2016) Local character

(2016) Architecture

National Planning Policy Framework

NPPF - Requiring good design

Part 2 Policies:

ICKENHAM RESIDENT'S ASSOCIATION

Comments: There is a long history of accepted and refused planning applications since

2010 and it is extremely difficult for us to assess this new application in comparison with the

previous ones, some of which had been causing enforcement notices and appeals etc.

entailing years of stalemate and a permanent building site.

We have to leave it to your experts to assess and compare all of these applications with

each other and are completely in the hands of your Planning Team with their greater

expertise and facilities trusting they will take our comments into consideration to

arrive at the correct decision.

4.

5. MAIN PLANNING ISSUES 

The main planning issue to consider in this application is the impact on the character and

appearance of the original building; impact on the streetscene and visual amenity of the

area; and impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties.

Page 20



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

IMPACT ON THE CHARACTER AND APPEARANCE OF THE ORIGINAL BUILDING AND

VISUAL AMENITY OF THE AREA

'Saved' policies BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Unitary Development Plan (2012) states that

the Local Planning Authority will seek to ensure that new development within residential

areas complements or improves the amenity and character of the area and harmonises with

the scale, form, architectural composition and proportions of
[...]
r it away could result in 

            action being taken under the Highways Act.

Page 26



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Richard Conroy 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

11        To promote the development of sustainable building design and construction

            methods, you are encouraged to investigate the use of renewable energy

            resources which do not produce any extra carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions,

            including solar, geothermal and fuel cell systems, and use of high quality

            insulation.

12        You are advised that care should be taken during the building works hereby

            approved to ensure no damage occurs to the verge or footpaths during

            construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this development shall not override

            or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will require to be made 

            good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further

            information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central 

            Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,

            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 27



Page 28



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE NORTHWOOD CLUB 20 CHESTNUT AVENUE NORTHWOOD 

Single storey extension to swimming pool, external alterations to facades to

include new openings and windows to allow for internal reorganisation.

07/06/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 3401/APP/2016/2226

Drawing Nos: 0980 Rev 1
0981 Rev 1
Location Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for a single storey extension to the swimming pool,

external alterations to facades to include new openings and windows in order to allow for

internal r
[...]
n development proposals.

Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties

and the local area

Buildings or uses likely to cause noise annoyance - mitigation

measures

Green Belt - acceptable open land uses and restrictions on new

development

Green Belt - replacement or extension of buildings

Development proposals adjacent to the Green Belt

Page 30



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I47 Damage to Verge4

3.1 Site and Locality

The site is located on the west side of Chestnut Avenue, at its southern end. The site is

occupied by an indoor sports club at the end of Chestnut Avenue, surrounded on three sides

by car parking. The swimming pool building is an extension which is situated on the south

side of the complex, with parking along the outer facade. The southern boundary has a good

vegetation screen and is not overlooked. The application site lies within the Green Belt as

identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan 2012.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for a single storey extension to the swimming pool to accommodate a hot

tub, external alterations to facades to include new openings and windows to allow for

internal reorganisation and relocating nursery from one side of building to the other.

The Council will recover from the applicant the cost of highway and footway repairs,

including damage to grass verges.

Care should be taken during the building works hereby approved to ensure no damage

occurs to the verge or footpaths during construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this

development shall not override or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will

require to be made good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. 

For further information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central

Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon, Middlesex, UB3

3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

3401/AA/91/1478

3401/AC/9
[...]
: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

The London Plan (2016)

National Planning Policy Framework

Page 38



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Mandeep Chaggar 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 39



Page 40



North Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1 RUSHMOOR CLOSE EASTCOTE PINNER

Two storey rear extension, single storey side extension, porch to front,

conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include 1 rear dormer, 1 front

dormer and conversion of roof from hip to part-gable end involving demolition of

detached garage to side

13/01/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 2332/APP/2016/132

Drawing Nos: VP/P/20150804/4

VP/P/20150804/2

VP/P/20150804/6 Rev C

VP/P/20150804/7 Rev A

VP/P/20150804/3 Rev B

VP/P/20150804/5 Rev B

Date Plans Received: 25/01/2016Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a two storey detached property, located on Rushmoor Close. The

external walls of the property are covered by a half hipped half gable roof, while the front

elevation consists of a cat-slide roof.  The area to the front of the property, within the

curtilage of the dwelling, is covered part in soft landscaping and part in hardstanding, and

provides space to park 2 vehicles.

The site is located in a developed area as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan (November

2012).

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey rear extension,

single storey side extension, porch to front, conversion of roofspace to habitable use to

include 1 rear dormer, 1 front dormer and conversion of roof from hip to part-gable end

involving demolition of detached garage to side.

2332/A/79/2250

2332/B/81/0087

1 Rushmoor Close Eastcote Pinner

1 Rushmoor Close Eastcote Pinner

Householder development - res
[...]
ht. 

 

 

Item:         9        Page: 41 Location:  

Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments: 

The applicant has agreed to provide further 
information to clarify the development is 
acceptable with respect to neighbour impact, 
I am therefore withdrawing the application 
from the agenda in order that the additional 
material can be received, considered by 
officers and the report updated accordingly. 
The application will then be referred to a 
future Committee meeting.  

For information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Land at 3 Olivia Gardens, Harefield - 54964/APP/2016/1378
	7 39 Highfield Drive, Ickenham - 67201/APP/2016/1624
	8 The Northwood Club, 20 Chestnut Avenue, Northwood - 3401/APP/2016/2226
	9 1 Rushmoor Close, Eastcote, Pinner - 2332/APP/2016/132
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

24 August 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead), 
John Morse and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Matt Kolaszewski (Principal Planning Officer), Peter 
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer), 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture) and Luke Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer)

49.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

50.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

51.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:
 The minutes of the meeting, held on 14 July 2016, were agreed.

52.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

53.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all the items would be heard in public.

54.    LAND AT 3 OLIVIA GARDENS, HAREFIELD - 54964/APP/2016/1378  (Agenda Item 
6)

Two storey, 4-bed detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity space.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum, which included an additional 



reason for refusal. Officers explained that the application proposed the erection of a 
dwelling between 2 and 3 Olivia Gardens, and that the applicant had concerns over 
how the application had been handled, but these concerns had no impact upon the 
Planning Committee's decision.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, citing the large size of the 
development in a small site and the impact the proposal would have on the 
conservation area and street scene. 

A petitioner then spoke in support of the application, and stated that the proposal was 
for a family home, and would not obscure the view of the oak tree or impact any more 
on the greenery and surrounding area than other developments.

Councillors commented that the application to build on the site was a 'garden grab' and 
an overdevelopment on the site, with very little space around the proposed dwelling. 

A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application was refused.

55.    39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 67201/APP/2016/1624  (Agenda Item 7)

Erection of a single storey front extension; entrance canopy extension; part two 
storey, part single storey rear extension; front dormer roof extension (involving 
conversion of existing loft space); installation of rooflights to side and rear 
roofslopes and external applications, including rearrangement of openings and 
enlargement/alterations to roof.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. The Committee heard that the 
existing building is currently subject to enforcement action, and the application sought 
to reduce the impact the extension would have upon the street scene and visual 
amenity of the area.

Members were informed that the sloping roof was similar to what previously existed 
and the Roman pillars proposed to the front of the building are prevalent in the street 
scene. The Committee agreed that there was a reduced impact upon neighbours and 
no loss of privacy for surrounding dwellings.

The motion for approval was moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed when put to a 
vote.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application be approved.

56.    THE NORTHWOOD CLUB, 20 CHESTNUT AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 
3401/APP/2016/2226  (Agenda Item 8)

Single storey extension to swimming pool, external alterations to facades to 
include new openings and windows to allow for internal reorganisation.

Officers introduced the report and confirmed to Members that the proposals are in the 
Green Belt but were not deemed to have a great impact on the area and did not 
represent inappropriate development.



The Committee moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed 
the motion for approval.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application be approved.

57.    1 RUSHMOOR CLOSE, EASTCOTE, PINNER - 2332/APP/2016/132  (Agenda Item 9)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

The Committee noted that Alex Quayle, Democratic Services Officer, was leaving the 
London Borough of Hillingdon and this was his final meeting.

Members thanked Alex for all his hard work and help during his time on the Committee 
and throughout the Council, and wished him the best for the future.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.31 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


